



WEB COPY



C.M.P.No.22832 of 2025 etc

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS

DATED: 15.04.2026

CORAM

THE HONOURABLE MR. SUSHRUT ARVIND DHARMADHIKARI,
CHIEF JUSTICE

AND

THE HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE G.ARUL MURUGAN

C.M.P.Nos.22832, 22824 & 22828 of 2025

in

W.A.Nos.SR 72504, 72502 & 72503 of 2025

The Executive Officer
Arulmighu Arunachaleswarar
Devasthanam, Tiruvannamalai.

Appellant(s)

Vs

Avvai Home Orphanage for Girls
Rep. by its Honorary Secretary,
No.24/41, Besant Avenue, Adyar,
Chennai - 600 020 and 2 others

Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s): Mr.Wilson Topaz
For M/s.A.S.Kailasam and Associates

For Respondent(s): Mr.N.L.Rajah
Senior Counsel
For Mr.E.Jayasankar for R1



WEB COPY



C.M.P.No.22832 of 2025 etc

ORDER

(Order of the Court was made by
the Hon'ble Chief Justice)

Heard on the applications seeking to condone the delay of 142 days in filing the appeal.

2. Considering the reasons stated in the affidavit, we are inclined to condone the delay.

3. Applications are allowed.

4. Registry is directed to number the appeals and list for admission next week.

(SUSHRUT ARVIND DHARMADHIKARI,CJ) (G.ARUL MURUGAN,J)
15.04.2026

kpl